Updated NI43­101 on the Timmins Mine Property  Page 18–18

Table 18-9: Base Case Economic Parameters

Variable Processing Cost and Fixed Cost $17.62/tonne
Mining Costs (Underground) $69.66/tonne
GA Costs and other Fixed Costs 0.94M/year
Truck Haulage $5.44/t
Gold Price
Exchange Rate

$US 950/troy oz
US$0.86/CA$

Gold Recovery 95%
Pay Factor/Refining/Transport Charges Gold
Bullion

$3/oz

Equity/Debt Ratio 100%
Pre-Production Capitalized Expenditures $33M
“Mine” Life  7.3 years
Post Production  $29M
TM Mine Closure included

18.11.3 Model Results

The results of the analysis indicated an Internal Rate of Return (“IRR”) of 28% at
US$950/oz gold and 35% at US$1,050/oz gold.

Table 18-10: Base Case Analysis

Annual Net Present Value ($M’s)
Discount Rate Pre-Tax
0% 300M
5% 184M
8% 135M
15% 62M
IRR   28%

The results indicate a Pre-Tax IRR of 28% and a net present value of $184M at a discount
rate of 5%.

18.11.4 Sensitivity Analysis

In order to demonstrate the effect of changes in parameters and variables on the Project
economics, a number of cash flow sensitivity runs were conducted.  These results are
summarized in Table 18-11.

Updated NI43­101 on the Timmins Mine Property  Page 18–19

Table 18-11: Sensitivities

   NPV: $Mill
Sensitivity Variance Value 0% 5% 8% 15% IRR
Gold Price -5% 902.5 (US$/oz) 259  154 111  46  25.0%
  Base Case 950.0 (US$/oz) 300  184  135  62  28.2%
  +5% 997.5 (US$/oz) 341 213 160 78 31.3%
Total Capital -5% 192.4 ($M) 305 188 139 65 29.1%
  Base Case 202.6 ($M) 300 183 135 62 28.2%
  +5% 212.7 ($M) 295 179 131 58 27.3%
Mining Cost -5% 66.18 ($/t) 312 192 142 66 29.1%
  Base Case 69.66 ($/t) 300 184 135 62 28.2%
  +5% 73.14 ($/t) 288 175 128 57 27.3%
Exchange Rate -5% 0.82 ($US/$CDN) 340 212 159 77 31.2%
  Base Case 0.86 ($US/$CDN) 300 183 135 62 28.2%
  +5% 0.90 ($US/$CDN) 264 158 114 47 25.4%
Labour Cost -5% 94 ($M) 305 187 138 64 28.6%
  Base Case 99 ($M) 300 184 135 62 28.2%
  +5% 104 ($M) 295 180 132 60 27.8%
Mill Feed -5% 3203 (000's tonnes) 268 161 117 49 25.8%
from Reserve Base Case 3371 (000's tonnes) 300 183 135 62 28.2%
  +5% 3540 (000's tonnes) 332 206 154 74 30.6%
Truck Haulage -5% 5.17 ($/t) 301 184 136 62 28.2%
  Base Case 5.44 ($/t) 300  184 135 62 28.2%
  +5% 5.71 ($/t) 299 183 135 61 28.0%
Custom Milling -5% 16.74 ($/t) 303 186 137 63 28.4%
  Base Case 17.62 ($/t) 300  184 135 62 28.2%
  +5% 18.50 ($/t) 297 181 134 61 28.0%

Updated NI43­101 on the Timmins Mine Property  Page 19–1

19.0 INTERPRETATION AND CONCLUSIONS (ITEM 21)

Based on this report as well as the supporting reference documents, The Authors arrived
at the following conclusions:

19.1 Exploration

• WGM considers that the LSG exploration stage has met industry standard; however
WGM recommends check assaying be carried out on a regular and more frequent
basis, so corrective measures can be undertaken in a timely manner in the unlikely
event that a problem is detected.

19.2 Infrastructure

• The TM Property is easily accessible by highway;
• The Property is in close proximity to water sources and power grids; and